

FIRST INFORMATION REPORT (Under Section 173 B.N.S.S.)

1. DISTRICT: Churachandpur

P.S. Churachandpur

YEAR: 2024

FIR No. 182(07)2024

Date and time of FIR: 23/07/2024 at 04:00 PM.

2.

SL No.	Acts	Sections	
01	BNS	308(2)	
01 02	BNS	351(2)	
03	BNS	3(5)	
04	Arms	25(1-C)	

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Wednesday

Date from: 03/07/2024

Date to: 03/07/2024

Time Period:

Time from: Fateful night

Time to: Fateful night

(b). Information received at PS:

Date: 23/07/2024

Time: 04:00 PM.

(c). General Diary Reference:

Entry No.23

Date & Time: 04:00 PM.

4. Type of information: Written

5. Place of occurrence:

(a). Direction and distance from PS: About 03 kms South

Beat No.

- SP- CCP COPT-

(b) Address: Dorcas Veng, New Lamka, Churachandpur, Manipur

(c). In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:

Complainant/ Informant:

(a) Name: W/SI PT. Dodoi of WPS-CCP

(b) Father's name:

(c) Date/ Year of Birth:

(d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No./

Passport No.

(f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN)

Sl. No.	ID Type	ID No.	

(h) Occupation:

(i) Address:

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address
1	Present address	Women Police Station, Churachandpur
2	Permanent address	Women Police Station, Churachandpur



(j) Phone number:7005419027

7. Details of known/ suspected/ unknown accused with full particulars:

Sl. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
01	Unknown armed miscreants numbering around 10-15 wearing mask			

- 8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/informant:
- 9. Particulars of properties of interest:

Sl. No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
01	Electrical and Electronic	Mobile Phone	REDMI NOTE PRO 10 bearing SIM Card No.7005868048	24-
10. Total	value of property:		- SP-CY	Copy
11. Inqu	est Report/ U.D. Ca	ase No., if any:	- 3.	
SI No			LIIDB No.	

12. First Information contents:

W/SI PIDodoi, Investigating Officer of Women Police Station, Churachandpur, Manipur have submitted an enquiry report on GD Entry No:15/WPS-CCP/2024 dated:05/07/2024 to the Officer-In-Charge Women Police Station, Churachandpur, Manipur which was later forwarded to the Officer-In-Charge, Churachandpur Police Station, Manipur by Superintendent of Police, Churachandpur District, Manipur Vide Memo No: C-9/5/SP-CCP/2024/3207 Dated:19/07/2024. Stating that, Upon conducting thorough enquiry into the complaint lodged by Mr.Muan Tombing on 03/07/2024 it has been established that unknown armed miscreants numbering around 10-15 wearing mask entered his house during his absence, while his wife and daughter were present during the incident. The incident occured on the fateful night of date 3/7/2024, which traumatized the wife and daughters of the complainant till date.During enquiry, it is also found that the mobile phone REDMI NOTE PRO 10, in the possession of his daughter bearing SIM Card No.7005868048 has been snatched by the assailants as she was caught while clicking their photographs. The same number was sent for obtaining CDR & SDR on date: 07/07/2024 for which the same has been received. While the presence of women and children during these incidents is concerning, the investigation indicates that these crimes are not specifically targeting the women members, but rather seem to be part of a border pattern of criminal

activity, potentially with political motives. Given the recurring nature of attacks and their context, it is recommended that this case be transferred of Churachandpur Police Station for further investigation and necessary action. The detailed investigation report and supporting documents is hereby enclosed for review.

13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No.

(1) Registered the case and took up the investigation/ or

(2) Directed (Name of I.O.): T.Pauliansiam

No.

(3) Refused investigation due to:

(4) Transferred to P.S:

on point of jurisdiction

ELR. Read over to the complainant/ informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the

complainant/ informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C

14. Signature/ Thumb impression of the complainant/ informant

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: 24/07/2024

an tataore

Signature of Officer in charge, Police Station

Sp-cepcopy-

Rank: Assistant Sub-Inspector (A.S.I.)

to take up the Investigation:

Name: Md. Jaheruddin

Rank: MPS

District:

No.

Officer-In-Incharge Churaobandpur Police Statio Manipur



- SP- cop copt

Government of Manipur Office of the Superintendent of Police, Churachandpur District Manipur

No.: C-9/5/SP-CCP/2024//3204

Churachandpur, the 19th July, 2024

The Officer-In-Charge, Churachandpur Police Station.

Subject: Transfer of Enquiry proceedings in c/w GD Entry No..15/WPS-CCP/2024 dated 5/07/2024 - reg.

= With reference to the above, The Officer-In-Charge, Women Police Station, Churachandpur vide Memo No. 52/WPS-CCP/2024/1213 dated 19/07/2024 requesting for transfer of the Investigation/Enquiry of the complaint submitted by Muan Tombing.

In this regard, it is instructed to take further necessary steps in this connection in

consultation with the present enquiry officer, W/SI PT Dosoi of WPS-CCP.

B1912124

Superintendent of Police, Churachandpur District.

Copy to: The SDPO, Churachandpur.

GD Entry NO. 15/WPS-CEP/2024.
Bated: 05/07/2024

To.

The Officer-In-Charge, Women Police Station (WPS), Churachandpur Dist., Manipur.



Subject: First Information Report.

With references to the above cited subject, I have the honour to report to you as follows;

- That, I am a citizen of India and a resident of Dorcas Veng, New Lamka, 1. Churachandpur, Manipur.
- That, at around 8:30 PM, on the 3rd of July, 2024 a heavily unknown armed group of men in full combat dress had stormed into my house located at the above mentioned address. The armed men had dragged my ailing wife on the floor as she couldn't move fast. They had also kicked and broke open our bathroom door inside which my daughter was taking bath. They had roughly treated my father-in-law at the gate of our house when he was trying to visit us. They kicked him and pushed him away and told him to go back home. Fortunately, I was not at home at that particular time. Otherwise, what would happen to me cannot be imagined.
- That, it may also be reported here that the said armed men had snatched the Mobile 3. phone of my daughter bearing SIM Card No. 7005868048. Hence, retrieval of my daughter's mobile would lead to the above said armed perpetrators.
- That, it may further be reported that the said forceful activities of the heavily armed men had caused fear and grave mental agony to us and had traumatized the entife family.

In the light of the circumstances narrated above, I humbly pray you to kindly register an FIR, and booked the perpetrators under the relevant laws of our Country. And for which act of kindness I shall always remain grateful to you.

Dated: Churachandpur The 5th of July, 2024.

omen Police Station error Manipur Yours Faithfully,

Marin Tuling (MUAN TOMBING) Aged about 43 Years

S/o: (L) T Nengthang.

Address: Dorcas Veng, New Lamka, P.O., P.S. & Dist.-Churachandpur,

Manipur.

Contact No.: 9862050319

To,

The Superintendent of Police, Churachandpur District, Manipur. - SP- CCP COPY-

Subject: Forwarding of Enquiry Report on GD Entry No.15/WPS-CCP/2024 dated 05/07/2024 and Request for Case transfer by the I.O. W/SI PT Dodoi of WPS-CCP.

Sir,

Kindly find enclosed herewith the Enquiry Report on GD Entry No.15/WPS-CCP/2024 dated 05/07/2024 and Request for Case transfer submitted by the I.O. W/SI PT Dodoi of WPS-CCP for kind perusal and taking further necessary action, please. Enclosed: As stated above.

Dated: Churachandpur The 19th July, 2024

Copy to:

- The Addl.SP(IUCAW), Churachandpur.
- 2. The SDPO-CCP

Far to 3

Yours faithfully,

Officer-In-Charge, Women Police Station, Churachandpur District, Manipur.

Officer-in-Charge Women Police Station Churachendpur Manipur To,

The Officer -In-Charge, Women Police Station. Churachandpur District, Manipur.



Subject: Report on GD Entry No. 15/WPS-CCP/2024 DATED 05/07/2024 and request for case transfer. Madam.

As per endorsement, I hereby submit my Enquiry Report regarding GD Entry No. 15/WPS-CCP/2024 DATED 05/07/2024 DATED 05/07/2024 which was endorsed to me for investigation.

Upon conducting a thorough enquiry into the complaint lodged by Mr. Muan Tombing on 03/07/2024 it has been established that unknown armed miscreants numbering around 10-15 wearing mask entered his house during his absence, while his wife and daughters were present during the incident. The incident occurred on the fateful night of date 3/4/2024, which traumatized the wife and daughters of the complainant till date.

During enquiry, it is also found that the mobile phone REDMI NOTE PRO 10, in the possession of his daughter bearing SIM Card No. 7005868048 has been snatched by the assailants as she was caught while clicking their photographs. The same number was sent for obtaining CDR & SDR on date 7/7/2024 for which the same has been received.

While the presence of women and children during these incidents is concerning, the investigation indicates that these crimes are not specifically targeting the women members, but rather seem to be part of a border pattern of criminal activity, potentially with political motives.

Given the recurring nature of attacks and their context, it is recommended that this case be transferred to Churachandpur Police Station for further investigation and necessary action. The detailed investigation report and supporting documents is hereby enclosed for review. - sp-up copy-

Enclosed:

Statement of the Complainant namely Muan Tombing.

2. Statement of the Complainant's wife namely Esther Ching.

3. Statement of the Complainant's daughter namely Donnunmoi.

4. Statement of the Complainant's father-in-law namely Tualzathang.

Dated: Churachandpur

The 19th July, 2024

Treated as OE of FIR. No. 182 (OT) 2024 CLP-PS US 308(2)/351(2)/3(5)-BNS,

25 (4-6) Arms Ad

Yours faithfully,

W/SI (PT BODOI) of

WPS-CCP

INVESTICATING OFFICER WOMEN POLICE STATION CHURACHANDPUR MANIPUR